

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CITY OF SPARKS, a political
subdivision of the State of Nevada,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

vs.

ERICA BLUTH, an individual,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF RENO, a political
subdivision of the State of Nevada,

Respondent/Cross-Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Sep 23 2025 04:39 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No.: 90244

**MOTION OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEVADA AND
SURVIVOR REPRESENTATION & ADVOCACY CLINIC FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL AND
RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT ERICA BLUTH'S OPENING BRIEF**

Pursuant to NRAP 29(a) of the Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure, the American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada (hereinafter "ACLU of Nevada") and the Survivor Representation & Advocacy Clinic (hereinafter "Survivor Clinic"), part of the Thomas & Mack Legal Clinic at the UNLV William S. Boyd School of Law, hereby move for leave to file a brief as amicus curiae in support of Respondent/Cross-Appellant. NRAP 29(a) authorizes an amicus curiae to file a brief "by leave of court granted on motion." The ACLU of Nevada and Survivor Clinic

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. As seen in Article 1, Section 8A of the Nevada Constitution, Nevada law recognizes that victims' interests and the government's interests are not the same.	3
II. Police departments weaponize victims' privacy rights to serve their own interests over the interest of victims.	5
III. Victims of government abuse have an interest and require transparency to hold the government accountable.	8
IV. Transparency is just as, if not more, valuable for victims of sexual violence.	11
V. The NPRA and related Nevada jurisprudence adequately accounts for victims' interest in both privacy and transparency and already avoids putting those interests in conflict.	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Nevada v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dis., No. A-23-869216-W
(Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct. Nev., July 30, 2024) (unpublished order)7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....14

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....14

City of Tallahassee v. Fla Police Benevolent Ass'n, Inc., 375 So.3d 178 (Fla. 2023)
..... 8, 9, 10

Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. (CCSD) v. Las Vegas Review Journal, 134 Nev. 700 (2018)
..... 21, 22

Dezzani v. Kern & Assocs., 134 Nev. 61 (Nev. 2018).....15

Kelly v. City of San Jose, 114 F.R.D. 653 (N.D. Cal. 1987)17

Lanuza v. Love, 899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018).....3

Las Vegas Review-Journal, Inc. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Dep't, 526 P.3d
724 (2023)..... 2, 20, 21

Lockett v. Cnty. of L.A., 977 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2020)13

McIntyre v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't, No. 2:24-cv-01953, 2025 U.S. Dist.
Lexis 161507 (D. Nev. Aug. 19, 2025).....14

Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)13

Murnane v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't, No. 2:13-cv-01088, 2015 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 129261 (Nev. Sept. 23, 2015)17

Reno Newspapers v. Haley, 234 P.3d 922 (Nev. 2010).....22

Washoe Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co., 112 Nev. 494 (1996)15

Statutes

NRS 200.3772(1)17

NRS 239.010(3)16

Other Authorities

Cristen Drummond, *Controversial school police lieutenant removed from training role after community outcry*, KSNV News 3 Las Vegas (July 1, 2025, 8:09 PM)9

Hearing on S.J.R. 17 Before the S. Comm. On Judiciary, 2015 Leg., 78th Sess. 6 (Nev. 2015) (statement of Meg Garvin, Exec. Dir. of the National Crime Victim Law Institute).....5

Hearing on S.J.R. 17 Before the S. Comm. On Judiciary, 2017 Leg., 79th Sess. 16 (Nev. 2017).....5

James MacPherson, *Officer in shooting invokes victim’s law to withhold name*, AP News (Nov. 2, 2017, 3:15 PM)7

Joshua Peguero, *CCSDPD chief pulls appointment of embattled officer to oversee training, sources say*, 8 News Now (June 30, 2025, 8:53 PM).....9

Karl Eppers & Jeff Burlew, *‘Secret Police’ or a right to anonymity? Florida Supreme Court decide future of Marsy’s Law*, Tallahassee Democrat (Dec. 6, 2022, 5:05 AM)7

Keegan Kyle, *How a Bad Cop Avoided Detection*, Voice of San Diego (Dec. 15, 2011).....14

Matt Agorist, *Body Cam Shows Cop Shoot Defenseless 14yo Boy in Back, Lying Facedown On the Ground- Lawsuit*, The Free Thought Project (March 23, 2021)6

Tiffany Lane, *‘It’s only a step towards getting justice’: ACLU continues fight after settlement*, KSNV News 3 Las Vegas (Jan. 24, 2025, 5:43 PM).....6

Tom Dunlavey & Meghan Keneally, *Brett Kavanaugh sworn in as Supreme Court justice amid protests*, ABC News (Oct. 6, 2018, 8:14 PM).....10

Vanessa Murphy, *I-Team: McMahill denies story from 1995 as he pursues sheriff's office*, 8 News Now (April 1, 2022, 6:13 PM).....9

Yesenia Amaro, *St. Jude's worker accused, returned to work before new sex charges*, *Las Vegas Review Journal* (June 23, 2014, 8:51 PM)..... 12, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(c)(1).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....11

Constitutional Provisions

Nev. Const. art. 1, § 8A(1)(a)4

Nev. Const. art. 1, § 8A(1)(f).....4

Nev. Const. art. 1, § 8A(1)(h)4

Nev. Const. art. 1, § 8A(1)(m).....4

Nev. Const. art. 1, § 8A(1)(p)4

Nev. Const. art. 1, § 8A(4).....4
